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REGULATORY DATABASE (ASTM) SEARCH 

 
 
YOUR FILE NO:  
 
ALLANDS FILE NO: 2015-04-012D 
 
DATE OF REPORT: April 12, 2015 
 
ALLANDS hereby reports the search results of Federal and State Databases according to 
ASTM standards for Phase I Environmental Site Assessments E 1527-13. Allands is not 
responsible for errors in the available records. The total liability is limited to the fee paid 
for this report. This is a confidential, privileged and protected document for the use of 
Tierra Right of Way Services. 
 
 

1. The land referred to in this report is located in Imperial County, California, described 
as follows: 

 
 
1/10th of a mile Corridor Study along power line corridor and existing DSA and 
proposed nodes along Streets and Avenues located on the Fort Yuma - Quechan Indian 
Reservation and in the vicinity of the towns of Bard and Winterhaven, California, being 
in Sections 13, 14, 21 to 24, inclusive, 26 & 27, Township 16 South, Range 22East; 
Sections 32 & 33, Township 15 South, Range 23 East; and in Sections 4 to 9, inclusive 
and 16 to 19, inclusive, Township 16 South, Range 23 East, San Bernardino Meridian 
and Base Line. 

14947 W. Piccadilly Road, Goodyear, AZ 85395 • Phone: 623-535-7800 • Fax: 623-535-7900 
www.allands.com • e-mail: sharon@allands.com 

Historical Title and Environmental Research 
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REGULATORY DATABASE SEARCH SUMMARY 

 

Database 
Date of 

Database 

Approximate 
Minimum Search 
Distance (miles) 

Reported 
Facilities 

Standard Federal ASTM Environmental Record Sources 

NPL (National Priorities List) / Proposed NPL / DOD 
(Department of Defense Sites) 

04/15 Within corridor 
boundaries 

0 

Delisted National Priorities List  04/15 Within corridor 
boundaries

0 

CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation and Liability Information System)/No 
Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) 

11/13 Within corridor 
boundaries 0 

RCRA (Resource Conservation and Recovery Act) 
Large and Small Quantity Generators 

04/15 Within corridor 
boundaries 0 

RCRA – CORRACTS TSDFs (Corrective Action 
Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities) 

04/15 Within corridor 
boundaries 0 

RCRA – Non-CORRACTS TSDFs 04/15 Within corridor 
boundaries

0 

ERNS (Emergency Response Notification System) 04/15 Within corridor 
boundaries

0 

Standard State ASTM Environmental Record Sources 

State Priority List 04/15 Within corridor 
boundaries

0 

California Hazardous Materials Incident System 
(CHMIRS)  

02/05 Within corridor 
boundaries 0 

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites 04/15 Within corridor 
boundaries

0 

CalSites / Envirostor 04/15 Within corridor 
boundaries 

0 

Registered USTs (Underground Storage Tanks)  

LUSTs (Leaking Underground Storage Tanks) 
Incident Reports  (includes Tribal Records) 

04/15 Within corridor 
boundaries 3 

Additional Environmental Record Sources

RCRA Compliance Facilities 04/15 Within corridor 
boundaries

0 

Topographical / Aerial Maps See text Within corridor 
boundaries

2 

 



 2015-04-012D 3 of 10

Standard Federal ASTM Environmental Record Sources 
 

SUPERFUND NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (NPL) 
 

 
Under Section 105 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act the 
Environmental Protection Agency established a National Priorities List (NPL) of Superfund sites. In 
addition, Proposed NPL and DOD (Department of Defense) Sites are researched in the section. These 
databases are provided by the EPA, dated April, 2015, and searched to identify all NPL/Proposed NPL/ 
DOD sites within corridor boundaries. 
 
 
 
 
No National Priorities List (NPL) / Proposed NPL / DOD  Sites were found located within corridor 
boundaries.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DELISTED NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST 
 
 
 

Site may be delisted from the National Priorities List where no further response is appropriate. This 
database is provided by the Environmental Protection Agency, dated April, 2015, and searched to identify 
all Delisted NPL Sites within  corridor boundaries. 
 
 
No Delisted National Priorities List (NPL) Sites were found located within corridor boundaries.  
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FEDERAL CERCLIS / NFRAP LIST 
 

The CERCLIS list contains sites which are either proposed to or on the NPL and sites which are in the 
screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. Those sites on the NFRAP list have no 
further remedial action planned.  This database is provided by EPA, dated November, 2013, and searched 
for facilities within corridor boundaries. 
 
 
No CERCLIS / NFRAP facilities were found located within corridor boundaries. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT FACILITIES (RCRA) 
 

 
Under RCRA the Environmental Protection Agency compiles a database of facilities that are involved in 
the generation of hazardous materials. This database is from the EPA, dated April, 2015 and checked for 
Federal RCRA facilities located within corridor boundaries.  
 
 
No Federal RCRA handlers were found located within corridor boundaries. 
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CORRACTS FACILITIES 
 

 
Under RCRA the Environmental Protection Agency compiles a database of Corrective Action Sites, sites 
with known contamination. Also known as the RCRA CORRACTS List, this is a list maintained by the 
EPA of RCRA sites at which contamination has been discovered and where some level of corrective clean-
up activity has been undertaken. For example, a site may have been on the RCRA TSD or the RCRA 
Generators site list, and was placed on the CORRACTS list once contamination was discovered and 
remediation was underway. This database is dated April, 2015, and checked for facilities which occurred 
within corridor boundaries.  
 
 
 
No Facilities were found which occurred within corridor boundaries. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TSD FACILITIES 
 

 
Under RCRA the Environmental Protection Agency compiles a database of facilities that are involved in 
the transportation, treatment, storage, or disposal of hazardous materials. This database is from the EPA, 
dated April, 2015, and checked for Facilities which occurred within corridor boundaries.  
 
 
No TSD Facilities were found which occurred within corridor boundaries. 
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FEDERAL EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM (ERNS) LIST 
 

 
The ERNS list is a national database used to collect information on reported releases of oil and hazardous 
substances. This database is provided by the National Response Center  and the EPA through the Right of 
Know Net by OMB Watch and Unison Institute from 1983 to April, 2015, and checked for incidents 
located within corridor boundaries. 
 
 
 
No incidents were found located within corridor boundaries. 
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Standard State ASTM Environmental Record Sources  
 
 

STATE PRIORITY LIST 

 

The California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) has developed an electronic database 
system with information about sites that are known to be contaminated with hazardous substances as well 
as information on uncharacterized properties where further studies may reveal problems. The database, 
referred to as "CalSites," is used primarily by DTSC's staff as an informational tool to evaluate and track 
activities at properties that may have been affected by the release of hazardous substances. This list 
includes CALSITE Active Workplan (AWP); Sites that are not AWP (Annual workplan) are not actively 
being remediated, but are stilled being tracked on the State Equivalent CERCLIS List (SCL) 

 

No Sites were found located within corridor boundaries.  
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CALIFORNIA HAZARDOUS MATERIAL INCIDENT REPORT SYSTEM 
(CHMIRS) 

 
 

The California Office of Emergency Services documents spills and incidents involving hazardous materials 
that are reported to the unit prior to the state of California adopting the National Incident Management 
System. This database is dated February, 2005 and checked for hazardous material incidents which 
occurred within corridor boundaries. 
 
 
Property within corridor boundaries was not found on this list. 
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SOLID WASTE INFORMATION SYSTEM (SWIS) 
 

The Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database contains information on solid waste facilities, 
operations, and disposal sites throughout the State of California. The types of facilities found in this 
database include landfills, transfer stations, material recovery facilities, composting sites, transformation 
facilities, waste tire sites, and closed disposal sites.  

For each facility, the database contains information about location, owner, operator, facility type, 
regulatory and operational status, authorized waste types, local enforcement agency and inspection and 
enforcement records. 

The data in the facility database is continuously updated and reviewed April, 2015 for facilities located 
within corridor boundaries. 

 

 
No facilities were found located within corridor boundaries.  

 
 
 
 
 

SITE MITIGATION AND BROWNFIELDS REUSE PROGRAM DATABASE 
(CALSITES) / DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL 

(ENVIROSTOR) 
 

The California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) has developed an electronic database 
system with information about sites that are known to be contaminated with hazardous substances.. The 
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Database was known as CalSites. The Voluntary Cleanup 
Program (VCP) category contains only those properties undergoing voluntary investigation and/or cleanup 
and which are listed in the Voluntary Cleanup Program. DTSC recently replaced the “CalSites” database 
with a new database of hazardous substance release sites, known as the “EnviroStor” database. This 
database was reviewed April 2015, for facilities located within corridor boundaries.  
 
 
 
 
No facilities were found located within corridor boundaries.  



 2015-04-012D 9 of 10

 
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS 

(UST, AST & LUST) 
 
 

Owners of USTs are required to report any and all releases of tank contents for which an ongoing file 
documenting the nature of contamination and the status of each such incident is maintained. This database 
is maintained by the State Water Resources Control Board and individual cities, dated April, 2015 and 
searched for facilities located within corridor boundaries. 

 
 
 

FACILITY ID ADDRESS STATUS 
U S A Supersave / Salvador Huerta T0602500185 2115 Winterhaven Drive Open - Inactive as of 

8/27/2014 
Ross Corner Store T0602592922 1460 West Ross Road Completed - Case 

Closed as of 8/5/2013 
Bard / Winterhaven Road Yard T0602500186 1477 Ross Road Completed - Case 

Closed as of 2-13-2008 
 
For more information replace “xxx” below with ID from table above 
http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=xxx 
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Additional Environmental Record Sources 
 
 

RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT (RCRA) COMPLIANCE 
FACILITIES 

 
 

The RCRA Compliance Log lists facilities that have been or presently are under investigation for non-
compliance with RCRA regulations. Inclusion of any facility on this list indicates a history of compliance 
problems and RCRA regulatory violation. This database is from the EPA,  dated April, 2015, and searched 
for compliance facilities within corridor boundaries. 

 
 
No compliance facilities were found located within corridor boundaries. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

USGS 7.5 MINUTE TOPOGRAPHICAL MAPS 
AERIAL PHOTOS 

 
 

The United States Geological Survey Topographic maps and Aerial Photos are derived from Terrain 
Navigator Software from Maptech, Inc. (www.maptech.com) and are for informational purposes only.  
 
 

NAME TYPE DATE 
Bard Topo 1965 revised 1979 

Bing Aerial Aerial 2015 
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TITLE AND JUDICIAL RECORDS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS AND 
ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS;  VOLUNTARY ENVIRONMENTAL 

MITIGATION USE RESTRICTIONS BY OWNERS (VEMUR) AND 
DECLARATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL USE RESTRICTIONS (DEUR)  

 
 
YOUR FILE NO:  
 
ALLANDS  FILE NO: 2015-04-012E 
 
Date of Report:  April 12, 2015 
Title Plant Date***:  April 8, 2015 
***The Title Plant Date reflects the most current data made available by the information sources used at 
the time the research was performed.  

 
ALLANDS hereby presents an Environmental Search Report to the land described below The total liability 
is limited to the fee paid for this report.. Allands is not responsible for errors in the available records. The 
total liability is limited to the fee paid for this report. This is a confidential, privileged and protected 
document for the use of Tierra Right of Way Services. 

 
1. The land referred to in this report is located in Imperial County, California. 

 
2. 1/10th of a mile Corridor Study along power line corridor and existing DSA and 

proposed nodes along Streets and Avenues located on the Fort Yuma - Quechan 
Indian Reservation and in the vicinity of the towns of Bard and Winterhaven, 
California, being in Sections 13, 14, 21 to 24, inclusive, 26 & 27, Township 16 South, 
Range 22East; Sections 32 & 33, Township 15 South, Range 23 East; and in Sections 
4 to 9, inclusive and 16 to 19, inclusive, Township 16 South, Range 23 East, San 
Bernardino Meridian and Base Line. 

 
3. No VEMUR’S, DEUR’S; Environmental Liens, Brownfields, institutional controls, 

engineering controls, or activity and use limitations, if any, were found currently 
recorded against the property as searched at the subject county recorder’s office. 

 

14947 W. Piccadilly Road, Goodyear, AZ 85395 • Phone: 623-535-7800 • Fax: 623-535-7900 
www.allands.com • e-mail: sharons@allands.com 

Historical Title and Environmental Research 
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	iv) Landslides? (No Impact; None)
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	2.7.2 Environmental Impacts
	Proposed Project
	a. Generate greenhouse gas emissions either directly or indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the environment? (Less than Significant; Minor)
	b. Conflict with an applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted for the purpose of reducing emissions of greenhouse gases? (No Impact; None)

	No Project Alternative
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	2.8.2 Environmental Impacts
	Proposed Project
	a. Would the project create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through the routine transport, use, or disposal of hazardous materials? (Less than Significant with Mitigation; Minor with Implementation of Mitigation Measures)
	b. Would the project create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through reasonably foreseeable upset and accident conditions involving the release of hazardous materials into the environment? (Less than Significant with Mitigation; M...
	c. Would the project emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely hazardous materials, substances, or waste within one-quarter mile of an existing or proposed school? (Less than Significant with Mitigation; Minor with Implementation of Miti...
	d. Would the project be located on a site which is included on a list of hazardous materials sites compiled pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a significant hazard to the public or the environment? (Less than...
	e. For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the project result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the project ...
	f. For a project in the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the project result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the project area? (No Impact; None)
	g. Would the project impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan? (Less than Significant with Mitigation; Minor with Implementation of Mitigation Measures)
	h. Would the project expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or death involving wildland fires, including where wildlands are adjacent to urbanized areas or where residences are intermixed with wildlands? (No Impact; None)

	No Project Alternative
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	State
	Local


	2.9.2 Environmental Impacts
	Proposed Project
	a. Would the project violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements? (Less than Significant with Mitigation; Minor with Implementation of Mitigation Measures)
	b. Would the project substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere substantially with groundwater recharge such that there would be a net deficit in aquifer volume or a lowering of the local groundwater table level (e.g., the production rate...
	c. Would the project substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area, including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river, in a manner which would result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site? (Less ...
	d. Would the project substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area, including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river, or substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner which would res...
	e. Would the project create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity of existing or planned stormwater drainage systems or provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff? (Less than Significant with Mitigation; Minor with ...
	f. Would the project otherwise substantially degrade water quality? (Less than Significant with Mitigation; Minor with Implementation of Mitigation Measures)
	g. Would the project place housing within a 100-year flood hazard area as mapped on a federal Flood Hazard Boundary or Flood Insurance Rate Map or other flood hazard delineation map? (No Impact; None)
	h. Would the project place within a 100-year flood hazard area structures which would impede or redirect flood flows? (No Impact; None)
	i. Would the project expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or death involving flooding, including flooding as a result of the failure of a levee or dam? (No Impact; None)
	j. Inundation by seiche, tsunami, or mudflow? (No Impact; None)

	No Project Alternative


	2.10 Land Use and Planning
	2.10.1 Setting
	Environmental Setting
	Regulatory Setting
	Federal
	State
	California Public Utilities Commission

	Local/Tribal
	Imperial County General Plan and Zoning Regulations
	Winterhaven Urban Area Plan
	Quechan Tribe Comprehensive Plan



	2.10.2 Environmental Impacts
	Proposed Project
	a. Would the project physically divide an established community? (No Impact; None)
	b. Would the project conflict with any applicable land use plan, policy, or regulation of an agency with jurisdiction over the project (including, but not limited to the general plan, specific plan, local coastal program, or zoning ordinance) adopted ...
	c. Would the project conflict with any applicable habitat conservation plan or natural community conservation plan? (No Impact; None)

	No Project Alternative


	2.11 Mineral Resources
	2.11.1 Setting
	Environmental Setting
	Regulatory Setting
	Federal
	State
	Surface Mining and Reclamation Act of 1975

	Local
	Imperial County General Plan



	2.11.2 Environmental Impacts
	Proposed Project
	a. Would the project result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource that would be of value to the region and the residents of the state? (Less than Significant; Minor)
	b. Would the project result in the loss of availability of a locally-important mineral resource recovery site delineated on a local general plan, specific plan or other land use plan? (Less than Significant; Minor)

	No Project Alternative


	2.12 Noise
	2.12.1 Setting
	Noise Concepts and Terminology
	Noise
	Ground-borne Vibration

	Environmental Setting
	Regulatory Setting
	Federal
	State
	Local/Tribal
	Imperial County General Plan
	Quechan Tribe Comprehensive Plan



	2.12.2 Environmental Impacts
	Proposed Project
	a. Exposure of persons to or generation of noise levels in excess of standards established in the local general plan or noise ordinance, or applicable standards of other agencies? (Less than Significant with Mitigation; Minor with Implementation of Mi...
	b. Exposure of persons to or generation of excessive groundborne vibration or groundborne noise levels? (Less than Significant with Mitigation; Minor with Implementation of Mitigation Measures)
	c. A substantial permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the project? (No Impact; None)
	d. A substantial temporary or periodic increase in ambient noise levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the project? (Less than Significant; Minor)
	e. For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the project expose people residing or working in the project area to excessive noise...
	f. For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the project expose people residing or working in the project area to excessive noise levels? (No Impact; None)

	No Project Alternative


	2.13 Population and Housing
	2.13.1 Setting
	Environmental Setting
	Regulatory Setting
	Federal
	State
	Local
	Imperial County General Plan



	2.13.2 Environmental Impacts
	Proposed Project
	a. Would the project induce substantial population growth in an area, either directly (for example, by proposing new homes and businesses) or indirectly (for example, through extension of roads or other infrastructure)? (Less than Significant; Minor)
	b. Would the project displace substantial numbers of existing housing, necessitating the construction of replacement housing elsewhere? (No Impact; None)
	c. Would the project displace substantial numbers of people, necessitating the construction of replacement housing elsewhere? (No Impact; None)

	No Project Alternative


	2.14 Public Services
	2.14.1 Setting
	Environmental Setting
	Fire Protection
	Police Protection
	Schools
	Parks
	Other Public Facilities

	Regulatory Setting
	Federal
	State
	California Fire Code

	Local
	Imperial County General Plan



	2.14.2 Environmental Impacts and Mitigation Measures
	Proposed Project
	a. Result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environ...
	i) Fire protection? (Less than Significant; Minor)
	ii) Sheriff protection? (Less than Significant; Minor)
	iii) Schools? (Less than Significant; Minor)
	iv) Parks? (Less than Significant; Minor)
	v) Other public facilities? (Less than Significant; Minor)


	No Project Alternative


	2.15 Recreation
	2.15.1 Setting
	Environmental Setting
	Regulatory Setting

	2.15.2 Environmental Impacts and Mitigation Measures
	Proposed Project
	a. Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of the facility would occur or be accelerated? (Less than Significant; Minor)
	b. Does the project include recreational facilities or require the construction or expansion of recreational facilities which might have an adverse physical effect on the environment? (No Impact; None)

	No Project Alternative


	2.16 Transportation and Traffic
	2.16.1 Setting
	Environmental Setting
	Existing Roadway Network
	Transit

	Regulatory Setting
	Federal
	State
	Local
	Imperial County General Plan
	Winterhaven Urban Area Plan



	2.16.2 Environmental Impacts
	Proposed Project
	a. Would the project conflict with an applicable plan, ordinance or policy establishing measures of effectiveness for the performance of the circulation system, taking into account all modes of transportation including mass transit and non-motorized t...
	b. Would the project conflict with an applicable congestion management program, including, but not limited to level of service standards and travel demand measures, or other standards established by the county congestion management agency for designat...
	c. Would the project result in a change in air traffic patterns, including either an increase in traffic levels or a change in location that results in substantial safety risks? (No Impact; None)
	d. Would the project substantially increase hazards due to a design feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment)? (Less than Significant with Mitigation; Minor with Implementation of Mitigation Me...
	e. Would the project result in inadequate emergency access? (Less than Significant with Mitigation; Minor with Implementation of Mitigation Measures)
	f. Would the project conflict with adopted policies, plans, or programs regarding public transit, bicycle, or pedestrian facilities, or otherwise decrease the performance or safety of such facilities? (Less than Significant with Mitigation; Minor with...

	No Project Alternative


	2.17 Utilities and Service Systems
	2.17.1 Setting
	Environmental Setting
	Overview
	Water
	Sewer
	Solid Waste
	Telecommunications

	Regulatory Setting
	Federal
	State
	California Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989
	California Public Utilities Commission

	Local


	2.17.2 Environmental Impacts
	Proposed Project
	a. Exceed wastewater treatment requirements of the applicable Regional Water Quality Control Board? (No Impact; None)
	b. Require or result in the construction of new water or wastewater treatment facilities or expansion of existing facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental effects? (Less than Significant; Minor)
	c. Require or result in the construction of new stormwater drainage facilities or expansion of existing facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental effects? (Less than Significant; Minor)
	d. Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project from existing entitlements and resources, or are new or expanded entitlements needed? (Less than Significant; Minor)
	e. Result in a determination by the wastewater treatment provider which serves or may serve the project that it has inadequate capacity to serve the project’s projected demand in addition to the provider’s existing commitments? (No Impact; None)
	f. Be served by a landfill with sufficient permitted capacity to accommodate the project’s solid waste disposal needs? (Less than Significant; Minor)
	g. Comply with federal, state, and local statutes and regulations related to solid waste? (No Impact; None)

	No Project Alternative


	2.18 Mandatory Findings of Significance
	2.18.1 Environmental Impacts
	a. Does the project have the potential to degrade the quality of the environment, substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant o...
	Fish and Wildlife Habitat and Populations
	Important Examples of California History or Prehistory
	b. Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively considerable? (“Cumulatively considerable” means that the incremental effects of a project are considerable when viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, t...
	c. Does the project have environmental effects which will cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly? (Less than Significant with Mitigation; Minor with Implementation of Mitigation Measures)



	2.19 Socioeconomics and Environmental Justice
	2.19.1 Setting
	Environmental Setting
	Regulatory Setting
	Federal
	Executive Order 12898 (1994): Environmental Justice

	State
	Government Code Section 65040.12

	Local
	Imperial County General Plan



	2.19.2 Environmental Impacts
	Proposed Project
	a. Does the proposed project result in significant population or employment changes, or changes in housing and service? (Minor - Beneficial)
	b. Does the proposed project result in a disproportionately high and adverse impact on a minority or low-income community or population? (Minor – Beneficial)

	No Project Alternative
	a. Does the proposed project result in significant population or employment changes, or changes in housing and service? (Moderate)
	b. Does the proposed project result in a disproportionately high and adverse impact on a minority or low-income community or population? (Moderate)



	2.20 Indian Trust Assets
	2.20.1 Setting
	Environmental Setting
	Regulatory Setting
	Executive Order 13751, Consultation and Coordination with Indian Tribal Governments, 63 F.R. 96.
	Government-to-Government Relations with Native American Tribal Governments (Memorandum signed by President Clinton; April 29, 1994).
	Secretarial Order No. 3175 – Departmental Responsibilities for Indian Trust Resources.
	Secretarial Order No. 3206 – American Indian Tribal Rights, Federal –Tribal Trust Responsibilities, and the Endangered Species Act.
	Secretarial Order No. 3215 – Principles for the Discharge of the Secretary’s Trust Responsibility.
	US Department of the Interior Departmental Manual 512 DM Chapter 2 10-31-2000 – Departmental Responsibilities for Indian Trust Resources.


	2.20.2 Environmental Impacts
	Proposed Project
	a. Will the proposed project adversely affect ITAs? (Minor)

	No Project Alternative
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